

Leave granted.

Learned Counsel for the Respondents submits that pending the proceedings, he will not alienate the property in question.

In the circumstances, there shall be status quo, existing as on today, in all respects until the disposal of the proceedings pending before the High Court.

The Order is accordingly modified.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(B. Sudershan Reddy)

.....J.
(Surinder Singh Nijjar)

NEW DELHI
FEBRUARY 14, 2011